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Bangladesh Power Equipment Manufacturing Company Limited

Report on the audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We  have  audited  the  financial  statements  of  Bangladesh  Power  Equipment  Manufacturing  Company
Limited , which comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022, and the statement of profit
or loss and  other comprehensive income,  statement of changes  in  equity and  statement of cash flows for
the  year then  ended,  and  notes  to the financial  statements,  including  a  summary of significant accounting

policies.

In  our  opinion,  the  accompanying  financial  statements  give  a  true  and  fair view of the  financial  position  of
the  company  as  at  30  June  2022,  and  of  its  financial  performance  and  its  cash  flows  for  the  year  then
ended  in accordance with  International  Financial  Reporting Standards (lFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with  International  Standards on Auditing (lsAs).  Our responsibilities
under those  standards  are  further described  in  the Auditor's  Responsibilities  for the  Audit of the  Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in  accordance with the  International
Ethics  Standards  Board  for Accountants'  Code  of  Ethics  for  Professional  Accountants  (lESBA  Code)  and
we  have  fulfilled  our other ethical  responsibilities  in  accordance with  the  lESBA Code.  We  believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of the information
in the Annual report other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion  on  the  financial  statements  does  not  cover the  other  information  and  we  do  not  express  any
form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In  connection  with  our audit  of the  financial  statements,  our  responsibility  is  to  read  the  other  information
and,   in   doing   so,   consider  whether  the   other  information   is   materially   inconsistent  with   the   financial
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If,  based  on  the work  we  have  performed,  we  conclude that there  is  a  material  misstatement of this other
information, we are required to report that fact.

An Independent Member Finn of MCMilhan Woods ha€enrational



Responsibilities  of Management of Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management   is   responsible   for  the   preparation   and   fair   presentation   of  the   Financial   Statements   in
accordance  with   International   Financial   Reporting   Standards   (lFRSs),   and  for  such   internal   control  as
management determines  is  necessary to  enable the  preparation  of financial  statements  that are  free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In  preparation  the financial  statements,  management is  responsible for assessing  the  Company's  ability to
continue  as  a  going  concern,  disclosing,  as  applicable,  matters  related  to  going  concern  and  using  the

going  concern  basis of accounting  unless  management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives  are  to obtain  reasonable  assurance about whether the financial  statements  as  a  whole  are
free from  material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes
our  opinion.  Reasonable  assurance  is  a  high  level  of  assurance,  but  is  not  a  guarantee  that  an  audit
conducted    in    accordance    with    ISAs   will    always    detect   a    material    misstatement   when    it   exists.
Misstatements can  arise from fraud or error and are considered  material  if,  individually or in the aggregate,
they could  reasonably be expected to influance the economic of users taken on the  basis of these financial
statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with  lsAs, we exercise professional judgement and  maintain  professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

•         Identify  and  access  the  risks  of  material  misstatement  of  the  financial  statements,  whether  due  to
fraud  or error,  designed  and  performed  audit procedures  responsive to  those  risks,  and  obtain  audit
evidence that js sufficient and  appropriate to provide a  basis for our opinion.  The  risk of not detecting
a  material  misstatement resulting from fraud  is  higher than for one  resulting from  error,  as fraud  may
involve collusion, forgery,  intentional omissions,  misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;

•         Obtained an  understanding  of internal  control  relevant to the audit in  order to design  audit procedure
that  are  appropriate  in  the  circumstances,  but  not  for  the  purpose  of  expressing  an  opinion  on  the
effectiveness of the company's internal control;

•         Evaluate  the  appropriateness  of  accounting  policies   used  and  the  reasonableness  of  accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management;

•        Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based  on  the  audit  evidence  obtained,  whether  a  material  uncertainty  exists  related  to  events  or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the  company's  ability to  continue  as a  going  concern.  If
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention  in our auditor's report
to the  related  disclosures  in the financial  statements or,  if such  disclosures  are  inadequate,  to modify
our opinion.  Our conclusion  are  based  on the audit evidence obtained  up to the  date of our auditor's
report.   However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going
concern;



Evaluate  the  overall  presentation,  structure  and  content  of  the  financial  statements,  including  the
disclosures,  and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding,  among other matters, the  planned scope
and timing  of the audit and  significant audit findings,  including  any significant deficiencies  in  internal control.
That we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

ln accordance with the Companies Act 1994 and We also report the following:

(a)      we  have obtained  all  the  information  and  explanations which  to the  best of our knowledge  and  belief
were necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof;

(b)     in our opinion,  proper books of account as required  by law have been kept by the company so far as it
appeared from our examination of those books;

(c)      the  statement of financial  position  and   statement of profit or loss  and  other   comprehensive  income
dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of account.

Place:  Dhaka
Dated: 28 November 2022

Md. Farhad Husain Suman FCA
Partner
K.  M.  HASAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Enrollment No.  :1635

DVC:  2212151635AS221906



Bangladesh Power Equipment Manufacturing Company Limited
Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2022

Notes
2022
Taka

2021
Taka

ASSETS

Non Current Assets

Property,  Plant and  Equipment
Right of Use Assets
Deferred tax asset

Current Assets
Inventories
Accounts Receivable
Advance,  Deposit and Prepayments
Advance  Income Tax
Investment in Fixed Deposit Receipts
Cash and Cash  Equivalents

Total Assets

EQUITY AND  LIABILITIES

Equity

Share Capital
Retained  Earnings

Current Liabilities

Lease Liabilities

Accounts Payable
Liability For Expenses
Short Term Loan
Provision for WPPF
Provision for Income Tax

Total Equity and  Liabilities

-;l¥T

29,095,886
4,256,465

918,226

34,270,577

34,192,782
287,203,503

5,420,954
17,833,865

105,022,800
14,730,584

464,404,488
498.675.064

75,982,080
178,399,761

254,381,841

4,571,789
191,063,590
26,745,288

4,111,251

17,801,305

244,293,223
498,675.064

Annexed notes form an integral part of these financial stat

Chief Financial
Officer

place:  Dhaka
Dated: 28 November 2022

•-E
Chief Excecutive Officer

34,035,626

132,250, 508
148,314,101

4,190,268
53,177,446

175,022,800
487,362,538

1,000,317,661
1.034.353.287

75,982,080
135,749,220
211,731,300

652,488,922
2.152,340

100,000,000
9,711,532

58,269,193
822,621,987

1.034.353.287

--     :i?

Director                             Director

Md. Farhad Husain Suman FCA
Partner
K.  M.  HASAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Enrollment  No.  :1635

DVC:  2212151635AS221906



Bangladesh Power Equipment Manufacturing Company Ltd.
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the vear ended 30 June 2022

Notes 2022
Taka

2021
Taka

Revenue
Cost Of Goods Sold
Gross Profit
Operating Expenses
Administrative Expenses
Selling and  Distribution  Expenses

Operating Profit
Other Income
Interest Income
Finance Expense

Profit Before Contribution to WPPF
Contribution to WPPF
Profit Before Tax
Provision for Income Tax
Deferred Tax Income
Profit After Tax
Other Comprehensive Income
Total Comprehensive Income

#

317,141,130

(228,589,732
88,551,398

(24,676,590)
(733,401 )

(25,409,991)
63,141,407

92,037
6,820,531

(4,111,919)

2,800,650
65,942,056
(3,140,098)
62,801,959

(17,270,539)
918,226

46,449,646

46,449,646

965,081,380

(724,632,081 )
240,449,299

26,456,779
244,675

26,701,454
213,747,845

304,985
3,190,185

(13,300,838)
(9,805,667)

203,942,178

(9,711,532)
194,230,646

(58,269,194)

135,961,452

135,961,452

Annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Financial
Officer

EE±  HI
Chief Excecutive                   Director

Officer

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date annexed.

Place:  Dhaka
Dated: 28 November 2022

a..`-.-2
Director

Md. Farhad Husain Suman
Partner
K.  M. HASAN  & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Enrollment No.  :1635

DVC:  2212151635AS221906

FCA.



Bangladesh Power Equipment Manufacturing Company Ltd.
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 30 June 2022_

Amount in Taka

Particular Share Capital Retained Earnings Total

Opening Balance as at 2021 75,982,080 135,749,220 211,731,300

AdCadition during the yearshdividendpaidduring the year
(3,799,104) (3,799,104)

Profit after tax during the Year 46,449,646 46,449,646

Balance as at 30 June 2022 75,982,080 178,399,761 254,381,841

For the year ended 30 June 2021
Amount in Taka

Particular Share Capital
Share MoneyDeposits RetaEarn nedngs Total

35,919,120Opening Balance as at 2020 36,000,000 131,352 (212,232)135,961,452

Addition during the year 39,850,728
(131,352)

39,850,728

Transferred to share capitalProfitaftertaxduringtheyear 131,352
135,961,452

Balance as at 30 June 2021 75,982,080 135,749,220 211,731,300

Com??¥y.Sccre:ary

4QanG-
Chief Financial

Officer

pi  -RE

Chief
Excecutive

Officer

//I

Director                   Di rector

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date annexed.

Place: Dhaka
Dated: 28 November 2022

Wwhul.
Md. Farhad Husain Suman FCA
Partner
K. M.  HASAN  & CO.

Chartered Accountants
Enrollment  No.  :1635

DVC:  2212151635AS221906



Bangladesh Power Equipment Manufacturing Company Ltd.
Statement of Cash Flow

For the vear ended 30 June 2022

2022
Taka

A.   CASH  FLOWS FR0lvI OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net prow(Loss) before tax
Adjustments for Non-Cash Items:
Depreciation

Changes in working capital:
(Increase)/Decrease in  Inventories
(Increase)/Decrease in
(Increase)/Decrease in
(Increase)/Decrease in
Increase/(Decrease) in
I ncrease/(Decrease) in
Increase/(Decrease) in
Income Tax paid

Accounts receivable
advance, deposits and prepayments
Advance income tax
Accounts payable
Liabilities for expenses
Provision for WPPF

Cash flows from/(used in) Operation

Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities

a.  CASH  FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Capital work-in-progress
Property,  plant and equipment
Encashment/(Investment) in Fixed  Deposit Receipts (FDR)
Net cash flows (used in) investing activities

C.   CASH  FLOWS  FROM  FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Share capital
Share money deposit
Cash dMdend paid
Principal payment of lease
Short term loan (Paid)/Received

Net cash flows from financing activities
D.  Changes in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)
E.   Opening cash and cash equivalents

Closing cash and cash equivalents (D+E)

%
•3:2±i

Chief EE
Financial                     Chief Excecutive officer
Officer

Place:  Dhaka
Dated: 28 November 2022

62,801,959

12,049,930

74,851,888

98,057,726
(138,889,402)

(1,230,686)
35,343,581

(461,425,332)
24,592,948
(5,600,281 )
57,738,426

(506,889,873)

(432,037,984)

(725,492)
70,000,000
69,274,508

(3,799,104)
(6,069,374)

100,000,000

(109,868,478)

(472,631,954)
487,362,538
14,730,584

Director

2021
Taka

194,230,646

4,111,254

198,341,900

(132,250,508)
(148,314,101 )

(947,518)
(53,127,423)
652,488,922

1,008,564
9,711,532

162,578

328,406,890

526,748,790

12,696,621

(38,146,880)
175,022,800

(200,473,059)

39,982,080

(131,352)100,000,000

139,850,728

466,126,458
21,236,079

487,362,538

ul
Director



Bangladesh Power Equipment Manufacturing Company Limited
Notes To The Financial Statements

As at and for the year ended 30 June 2022

1.     Reporting entity

1.1     Legal status
"Bangladesh  Power  Equipment  Manufacturing  Company  Limited"  incorporated  in  Bangladesh

with  the  Register  of Joint  Stock  Companies  and  Firms  (RJSC)  vide  registration  no  C-156671/

dated  31   October  2019  as  a  private  limited  company  under  the  companies  Act,   1994  after

getting  cabinet  approval  on  19  August  2019.  The  Company  also  got  KEMA  certificate  on  28
May  2020  and  Trade  License  on  30  June  2020.  The  register  office  of  the  company  is  at

House#19,  Road#1/B, Sector#9,  Uttara,  Daka.

1.2    Natureof business

The   principal   activities   of  the   company   is   to   carry   on   the   bussiness   with   the   object   of
assembling   and   manufacturing   kwh   meters,   smart   prepayment   meters   and   other  related
equipment that means smart prepayment meters and other electric items.

2      Summary of significant accounting policies and other material information:

2.1    Statement of compliance:

The   financial   statements   have   been   prepared   in   conformity   with   the   provisions   of   the
Companies Act  1994,  International  Financial  Reporting  Standard  and  other relevant  rules  and
regulations

2.2    Basis of preparation of Financial statements

The  financial  statements  have  been  prepared  in  accordance  with  the  going  concern  principle
and historical cost ednvention. The significant accounting policies are set out below.

2.3    Structure Contents and Presentation of Financial Statements

The  presentation  of the  financial  statements  is  in  accordance  with  the  guidelines  provided  by
lAS-1 :

"Presentation of Financial Statements". A complete set of financial statements comprise:

The financial statements comprise of:

a)     Statement of Financial  position;

b)     Statement of profit or Loss and other comprehensive Income;

c)     Statement of changes in  Equity;

d)    Statement of cash Flows;

e)     Notes  comprising  a  summary  of  significant  accounting  policies  and  other  explanatory
information to the Financial Statements.



2.4    Other Regulatory compliance

The  Company  is  required  to  comply  with  amongst  others,  the  following  laws  and  regulations
with latest amendments:

a)    The companiesAct 1994;
b)     The Income Tax Ordinance  1984 with latest amendments;
c)     The Income Tax Rules 1984 with latest amendments; and
d)     The Value Added Tax and Supplementary Duty Act, 2012 with latest amendments;
e)     Labor Law2006,  ammended in 2013

2.5    Accrual Basis

The  financial  statements  have  been  prepared,  except cash  flow information,  using  the  accrual
basis of accounting.

2.6    Going concern

The Company has adequate resources to continue  in operation for the foreseeable future and

hence,   the   financial   statements   have   been   prepared   on   going   concern   basis.   As   per

management  assessment,  there  are  no  material  uncertainties  related  to  events  or  conditions

which may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

2.7    Statement of cash Flows

Statement  of  cash  flows  has  been  prepared  as  per  lAS  7:  Statement  of  Cash  Flows  using
Indirect Method  .

3      Property, plant and Equipment

As   per   lAS-16,    Property,   Plant   and   Equipment   are   stated   at   their   historical   cost   less
accumulated  depreciation.  Depreciation  is  charged  on  all  other assets  on  straight line  method.
Depreciation  of ah  asset  begins  when  it  is  available for use,  i.e.  when  it  is  in  the  location  and
condition  necessary for it to  be  capable  of operating  in  the  manner intended  by management.
Depreciation of an asset ceases at the earlier of the date that the asset is classified as held for
sale (or included  in a disposal group that is classified  as held for sale)  in accordance with  lFRS
5 and the date that the assets are derecognized.

i.     Subsequentcosts

The   cost   of  replacing   or   upgrading   part   of  an   item   o,f  property,   plant   and   equipment   is
recognized  in the carrying  amount of the item  if it is  probable that the future economic benefits
embodied  within  the  part  will  flow to  the  company and  its  cost  can  be  measured  reliably.  The
costs  of the  day-to-day servicing  of  property,  plant  and  equipment  are  recognized  in  profit  or
loss.

ii.     Disposal of FixedAssets

On  disposal  of fixed  assets,  the cost and accumulated  depreciation  are  eliminated  and  gain  or
loss  on  such  disposal  is  reflected  in  the  statement  of  profit  or  loss,  which  is  determined  with
reference to the net book value of the assets and net sales proceeds.



jij.     Impairment of Asset

The  carrying  values  of all  non-current  assets  are  reviewed  for  impairment,  either  on  a  stand-
alone  basis  or  as  part  of  a  larger  cash  generating  unit,  when  there  is  an  indication  that  the
assets might be impaired.

3.1     Inventories

Inventories  are  valued  at  the  lower  of  cost  and  net  realizable  value.  Cost  comprises  invoice
value plus applicable handling charges.  Net realizable value is based on estimated selling price
less estimated cost to completion and selling expenses.

3.2    Employees' Benefit scheme

Worker's Profit & Participation Fund

The  company  makes  a  regular  allocation  of  5%  on  net  profit  before  tax  to  these  funds  and
payment is made to the worker's as per provision of Labor Law 2006 chapter-15.

3.3    Leases lFRS-16

Bangladesh  Power Equipment  Manufacturing  Company Limited.  has applied  IFRS  16:  "Leases
for the first time with  the  date  of initial  application  of 01  July 2021  using  modified  retrospective
approch where the  company measured  the  lease  liability at the  present value of the  remaining
lease  payments  and  recognized  a  right-of-use  asset  at the  date  of the  initial  application  on  a
lease by lease basis.

In  according  to  lFRS  16  leases,  a  contract  is,  or  contains,  a  lease  if  it  conveys  the  right  to
control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchenge for consideration.

Control  js  conveyed  where  the  customer  has  both  the  right to  direct the  identified  asset's  use
and to obtain substantiaHy all the economic benefits from that use.

An  asset typically identified  by being  explicitly specified  in  a  contract,  but an  asset can  also  be
identified  by being  implicitly specified at the time jt is made available for use by the customer.

Upon  lease  commencement  the  company  recognizes  a  right-of-use  asset  and  lease  liability.
The   right-of-use  asset  is  initially  measured  at  the  amount  of  the  lease  liability.  After  lease
commencement,  the  company measures  the  right-of-use  asset  using  a  cost  model.  Under the
cost   model   a   right-of  use   asset   is   measured   at  cost   less   accumulated   depreciation   and
accumulated  impairment.

The lease liability is jnitialilly measured at the present vulue of the lease payments payable over
the lease term.

3.4    Revenue Recognition

As  per  IFRS-15,  Revenue  is  recognized  as  control  is  passed,  either over time  or at a  point  in
time an  entity recognizes  revenue over time  if one of the following  criteria  is met:  the customer
simultaneously  receives  and  consumes  all  of the  benefits  provided  by the  entity  as  the  entity
performs; the entity's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as
the  asset  is  created;  or theientity's  performance  does  not create  an  asset with  an  altemative
use to the entity and the entity has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed
to date.

10



Income  refers  to  increases  in  economic  benefits  during  the  accounting  period  in  the  form  of
inflows or enhancements of assets or decreases of liabilities that result in an  increase in equity,
other than those relating to contributions from equity participants.

3.5    Foreign currency Transactions

As   per  IAS-21   Transactions   in   Foreign  Currencies  are  translated   into   BDT  at  the   rate  of
exchange  ruling  on  date  of  transaction.  Monetary  assets  and  liabilities  expressed  in  foreign
currencies  are  translated  into  BDT  at the  rate  of exchange  ruling  at the  date  of Statement of
Financial  position.

3.6    Advances, deposits and prepayments

Advances  are  initially  measured  at  cost.  After  initial  recognition,  advances  are  carried  at  cost
less  deductions,  adjustments  or  charges to  other account  heads  such  as  property,  plant  and
equipment,  inventory or expenses.

Deposits are measured at payment value.

3.7    Accounts Receivables

Accounts  Receivables are stated at their nominal value and considered good.  No provision  has
been made for doubtful debt and no amount was written off as bad debt.

3.8    Accounts payable
Accounts Payables are stated at their nominal value.

3.9    Cash and cash Equivalents

Cash   and   cash   equivalents  comprises  cash   in   hand,   bank  currents  accounts,   other  bank
deposits   free   of   encumbrance   and   having   maturity   dates   of  three   months   or   less   from
respective dates of deposit.

3.10   Income Tax Expenses

The computation of current year income tax has been made jn accordance with the provision of

Finance Act 2022.

3.11   Deferred taxation

Deferred  tax  liabilities  are  the  amount of income  taxes  pa'yable  in  future  periods  in  respect of
taxable temporary differences.  Deferred tax assets are the amount of income taxes recoverable
in  future  periods  in   respect  of  deductible  temporary  differences.    Deferred  tax  assets  and
liabilities  are  recognized for the future tax consequences  of timing  differences arising  between
the carrying values of assets,  liabilities,  income and expenditure and their respective tax bases.

Deferred  tax  assets  and  liabilities  are  measured  using  tax  rates  and  tax  laws that  have  been
enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date. The impact on the account of changes in
the  deferred  tax  assets  and  liabilities  have  also  been  recognized  in  the  statement  of  Profit  or
Loss as per lAS-12 "Income Taxes"a

iE



3.12   Provisions

Provisions  are  liabilities  of  uncertain  timings  or  amount.  Provisions  are  recognized  when  the
company has a  present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events,  it is probable
that   an   outflow  of  resources   embodying   economic   benefits   will   be   required   to   settle   the
obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can  be made.

3.13   Related Party Transaction

The   objective   of   Related   Party   Disclosure   IAS   24   is   to   ensure   that   an   entity's   financial
statements   contain   the   disclosures   necessary  to  draw  attention   to   the   possibility  that   its
financial  position  and  profit or loss  may have  been  affected  by the  existence  of related  parties
and by transactions and outstanding balances with such parties.

Parties  are  considered  to  be  related  if one  party  has the ability to  control the  other party or to
exercise   significant   influence   or  joint  control   over  the   other   party   in   making   financial   and
operating decisions.

The  Company  transacts  with   related   parties  and   recognize  as  per  lAS  24   'Related   Party
Disclosures'.  Related party transactions have been disclosed under Note-24.

3.14   Comparative Information

Comparative   information   have   been   disclosed   in   respect   of   the   year   2020-2021    for   all
numerical   information   in   the   financial   statements   and   also   the   narrative   and   descriptive
information   when   it   js   relevant   for   understanding   the   current   years   financial   statements.
Previous  year's  figures  have  been  rearranged  /  reclassified  /  regrouped  where  necessary  to
confirm to current year's financial presentation.

3.15   Financial Year

For this year financial year means,  01  July 2021  to 30 June 2022.

3.17   General

i) These notes from an integral  part of the annexed financial statements and accordingly are to
be read  in conjunction therewith.

ii)  Previous year's figure have been  re-arranged/re-grouped where necessary to conform to the
current year's financial presentation.

iii)  Figures  in  these  notes  and  annexed  financial  statements  have  been  rouncied  off  to  the
nearest taka.

12
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2022
Taka

2021
Taka

5     RIGHTOFUSEASSETS

Opening balance
Add: Addition during the year

Less: Depreciation on right of use assets

Details are shown in Annexure-A

6     DEFERRED TAXASSETS

Opening balance
Add:  Deferred tax assets during the year (Note-6.1 )

6.1    Deferred Tax Assets During The Year

Carrying value of depreciable fixed assets
Tax base value
Deductible temporary differences
Applicable tax rate
Deferred tax asset

7     INVENTORIES

Raw materials
Work-in-progress

8     ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Dhaka PBS-1
Dhaka PBS-3
Dhaka PBS -4
Narayangonj PBS-1
Narayangonj PBS-2
Other Receivables (Note-8.1 )

8.10ther Receivable

Fixed deposit interest
VAT Receivable

14

10,641,163

10,641,163

(6,384,698)

(918,226)

29,095,886
32,434,889

(3,339,003)
27.50%

34,192,782

58,712,824
57,019,824
56,606,383
57,530,753
57,333,719

34,192,782
98,057,726

250,508

19,874,642
19,874,642
19,874,641
40,923,971
40,923,971
6,842,234

373,974
6,468,260
6,842,234



2022
Iake

2021

RE
9     ADVANCE, DEPOSITAND PREPAYMENT

Security deposit for office space
Advance against purchase/assignment
Prepaid for insurance premium
Margin of bank guarantee
Office stores

10    ADVANCE INCOME TAX

Opening balance
Add: Addition during the year (Note-10.1)

Less: Adjustment during the year

10.1  Addition during the year

Advance income tax
Tax deducted at source
AIT on bank interest
AIT on  FDR interest

11    INVESTMENT IN  FIXED  DEPOSIT RECEIPTS

Opening balance
Add: Addition during the year

Less: Encashment during the year

12    CASH & CASH  EQUIVALENTS

Cash in hand
Cash at bank (Note -12.1)

12.1  Cash at Bank

United Commercial Bank Limited

SND:
CD

Prime Bank Ltd.

SND:
CD:
CD:

831301000000222
0831101000001142

2140314020111

2140117020112

2140116020113

15

3,192,000
47,450
73,288

2,100,093
8,123

_    5,420,9ii

53,177,446
17.775.049
70,952,495

_        :;.;;:.:::

17,114,415

172,576
488,059

7,775,049

175,022,800
20,000,000

195,022,800

__ 105,022,80JL

50,000
14,680,584

_  14,730,§q

14,350,755
33,511

293,522
2,176

620
14,680,584

3,192,000
15,000
65,145

880,000
38,123

_     4,190,2JiL

50,023
53,177,446
53,227,469

_   53,177,4£

37,443,127
15,452,698

122,741
158,880
77,446

20,364,000
183,300,769
203,664,769

(28,641,969
±   175,022±api

50,000
487,312,538

_ 487,362,5L¥

486,420,069
'   40,886

848,250
2,023
1,310



2022
Taka

2021
Taka

13    SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized Share Capital
20,000,000 Ordinary shares of TK 10 each 200.000,000                   ZOO,000.000

Issued, Subcribed and Paidup capital

7,598,208 Ordinary shares of Tk 10/-each fully paid up                     75,982.080

The composition of fully paid up share capital is as follows:

Name of Shareholders No. of Shares
Rural  Power Company Limited 3,875,086
Shenzhen Star Instrument Co.  Ltd. 3,723,122

14    LEASE LIABILITIES

Opening balance
Add: Addition during the year
Add:  Interest charged on lease liabilities

Less:  Rent paid during the year

15   ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Payable to overseas supplier
Payable to local supplier
Security deposits -others
Payable to RPCL

16    LIABILITY FOR EXPENSES

Audit fees
Honorarium
Provision for allowance

17   pROvisioN FOR iNcOME Tiex

Opening balance
Add: Addition during the year

Less: Adjustment during the year

16

38,750,860
37,231,220

10,641,163

660,426
11,301,589

(6,729,800)

152,945,218
15,854,445
1,377,326

20,886,601

75.982.080

38,750,860
37,231,220

634,881,032

42,800
17,565,090

51,750                             30,000
102,000

26,693,538                     2,020,340

58,269,193
17,270,539
75,539,732

(57,738,426)

162,577
58,269,194
58,431,771

(162,578)



2022
Taka

2021
Taka

18   COSTOF GOODS SOLD

Raw material  used (Note-18.1 )
Direct expenses
Depreciation on plant equipment

Opening finished goods
Add. Purchase of finished goods
Currency fluctuation loss

Add:  Opening work-in-progress
Less:  Closing work-in-progress
Less:  Ending inventory of finished goods

18.1  Raw lvlaterial Used

Opening  Raw Material
Add: Purchase during the year

Less:  Closing  Raw Material

19    ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Salaries, wages allowances
Festival  bonus
House Rent expenses
Utility  bill

Fuel

Repairs & Maintenance
Security services
Depreciation  (Note-19.1  )

Audit Fees
Uniform  liveries
Honorarium
General expense
Entertainment
Legal  professional fees
Printing & Stationery
Postage stamp
Consumable office
Advertisement
Telehone bill
Telecommunication
Local conveyance
Rent-a-car
Crockeries cutleries

17

21,494,990
2,065,792

23,560,782

87,335,026
19,636,198

130,532,007
98,057,725

34,192,782

34,192,782

(34,192,782)

9,987,014
1,047,720

234,271
141,546

165,600
9,984,138

51,750

832,960
140,944
48,483

191,641

125,067
19,074
96,429
21,250
10,890
96,000
23,119

959,686

170,963,910
56,610

1,032,896
172,053,416

650,636,390

822,689,806

(98,057,725)

205,156,692
205,156,692

(34,192,782)
170,963,910

9,535,709
430,680

6,723,200
313,509
89,394

336,292
13,819

3,078,358
30,000
58,536

3,437,760
179,457
373,615
498,000
217,689

15,398
45,933

367,434

96,000
19,033

481,243
7,812



2022
Taka

Casual  labour
Licenses renewals fees
Insurance
AGM Expense
Book and  Periodical

19.1  Depreciation Expenses

Fixed asset
Right of use assets

20    SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION  EXPENSES

Transportation
Customization center

210THERS INCOME

Miscellaneous
Tender sale

22    INTEREST INCOME

Fixed deposit interest
Bank account interest

23    FINANCE EXPENSES

Interest expense on lease
Interest on borrowing & debts
Bank charge
Bank commission
Commission on corporate guarantee

18

20,410
89,575

373,888
15,135

3,599,440
6,384,698
9,984,138

733,401

75,037
17,000

5,094,776
1,725,755
6,820,531

660,426
431,507
181,380

1,063,857
1,774,749
4,111,919

2021

RE
420

74,915
32,573

26,456.779

3,078,358

3,078,358

105,000
139,675

217,813

87 ,172

1,962,775
1,227,410

9,333,733
112,016

992,555
2,862,534

13,300.838



24        RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The  company in  the  normal  course  of business  has  entered  into transactions  with  other  entities that
fall within the definition of related  party contained  in  IAS-24:  Related  Party Disclosures.  The company
believes that the terms of these related party transactions are not significantly different from those that
could  have  been  obtained  third  parties.  The  significant  related  party transactions  during  the  year are
as follows:

Name of related
Relationship Nature of Opening

Additionduringtheyear
Adjustment Clossing

party transactions balance during the year balance

Rural  PowerCompanyLimited
Parent Loan Payable 100,000,000 (100,000,000)

Shenzhen Star Associates Accounts
634,881,032 (481,935,814) 152,945,218

Instrument Co.  Ltd. Company Payable

Rural  PowerCompanyLimited
Parent AccountsPayable

17,565,090 3,321,511 20,886,601

25        EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The  Board  of  Directors  of  the  company  in  it's  meeting  held  on  28  November  2022  approved  the
financial  statements  of the  company for the  year ended   30  June  2022  and  authorized the  same for
issue.

There  is  no other significant event that has occurred  between  the  Reporting date and the date when
the financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors.

i.
Company
Secretary

Place:  Dhaka
Dated: 28 November 2022

i:::.---

Chief Financial
Officer

.-a
Chief

Excecutive
Officer

19

Director Director
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